Decision No. ,Z‘/é? (. .

BEFORE TEE RATLROAD COMMISSION OF TE: O0F CALIFO2NIL

In the Katter of the Application of

LO0S ANGZLES GAS AND ELECTRIC CORPORA-

TION, for an order asuthorizing the

issuance and use for sinking fund pur- Application No. 18058
poses of 5480,000.00 par veluwe of 1its

Sexries ™J™ dondls. '

Pevl Overton, for applicant.

CPINION

Los angeles Gas and Zlectric Corporation asks permis-
sion to issue $480,000.00 par value of its Series "J™ general and
refundins:mortgage bon&s anf to deliver the same %0 Security—?irst
Nationel Bank of Los Angeles, &s trustee under its trust indenture
dated Mereh 1, 1921,

It is of record that wnler the provisions of a subse-
guent trust lndenture, dated September 1, 1926, cecuring the pay-
ment of en issue of first and general mortgage donls, epplicant is
entltled to issue and have euthenticated from time +o time
$9,500,000.00 of general end refunding mortgage bonds, secured by
the indenture of Mareh L, 1921 for the nurpose of making deposits
in the sinking furd created under the indenture of lerch 1, 1921 in
liew of cash. Zerctofore $2,488,900.00 of setld %£9,500,000.00 of
bonds have beer =o deposited. o

It now iz reported that om May 1, 1932 applicant will

be required to pay to the trustee under the indenture of March 1,

T




1921 the zum of $479,542.68 or in licu thereo?, bonds secured by

the indenture. It thorefore mekes +his Tequest to issue $480,000.
ol vonds.

In cupport of 1tz recguest the compeny Xeports thot from
august 1, 1926 to December 31, 1931 it has expended Tor vpermanent
extensions and additions the sum of $13,645,724.51 not heretofore
used as a basis foxr the issuance of securities and it vroposes to
use $640,000.00 of thet zmount in 4its request for auvthertication of
the £480,000.00 of bvonés.

In connection with appliéant's reported charges to its Lixed
cepital sccounts, it appears from i1ts 1930 ennuzl report that during
that yeer 1t purpogjed %o edfust without the approvel of the Comzission
its overbead cherges applylng to expenditures for prior yeers. TWe
are informed, however, by ir. W. Z. Zoughtom, applicant’s vice-president
and tremsurer, in his letter of ipril 2, 1932, that 2o part of such
purported adjustuent of overheeds Lor prior veers iz izcluded in +th
capital expenditures submitted in this application. we are fur-
ther informed that the expenditures for 1931 zow reported include
$66,766.36 representing cmounts covered Hy Accowms 399-"Donetions
in a1d of comstruction”, exd §$698,261.93 represeating gross over-
neads, the latter amount being subjeet t0 credits for overhecals
in commection witk plant removels during 1931.

Beceuse of the wide margin between the reported expendi-
Tures &nd the proposed bond issue, we will grazt applicent's requesst.
de Co not by this actiom, however, approve the attempted adjustment
of overhegds made in 1930 nor the amount included inm 1921 Zor over-
need allowences. Further, we 4o not believe thet the $66,766.36

iten representing donztions in aild of comstrucsion is & proper item




+0 be used as & basis for an orxder suthorizing the issue of donds.

Los Angeles Gas and Electrif Corporation having applied to
the Reilroad Commission for permission to lssue donds, aﬁd the Com-
mission belng of the opiniom +that this is not a matter in whick &
public hearing is necessary, that the money, property or lebor %o
be procured or paid for through the izsue of such bonds is resson-
ably roequired for tie surpose specified herein, whick purpose is
not in whole or in part reaconably chergeable To operating expense
or to income,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, that Los Angeles Gas and Electric
Corporavtion de, ard it harebj is, autborized %o issue on or bétore
May 3L, 1932, at not less than their face value $5480,000.00 of
Series "J" general and refunding morigaze five percent bonds for
the purpoée of finencing in part the construction expenditures re-
Terred %o in the preceldirg opinion, save and except the 1931 over=-
head allowences and the amounts representing donzations in aid of

construction, and to deposit such bonds in the sirnking fund created

upder ené pursuant to its Yrust indemture of larch X, 192l1.

The authority herein granted is subject o the following
cqnditions:- |
77 1. ipplicant shell file within thirty(30) deys efter the

issue of the bonds herein suthorized a verified
report,'as required by the Reilroad Commission's
General Order No. 24, which order insofar as ap-

plicedble, is made a part of *this order.




2. The authority herein grented to issue bonds will

becone elfective when applicant has peid the
fee presceribeld by Section 57 of the Pudblic
TUtilities Lcet, which fee Ls Four ZSundred and
Eighty($480.00) Dollars.

DATED at San Francisco, Californis, this //ﬂ/ dey of
ipril, 1932. |

Olbes,
// oo

Sl
s £ otrirr

Ccmissioners .

L ﬁ ob
Tt 174; 0 /oo

RAILAROAD COMMISSION

eTals OF CA..mun 0A

e A S [P N




